Medical / Dental
/ Vision / Life   Medicare Part B  Total

2008 $13,025,000  $1,044,000  $14,069,000
2009 16,860,000  1,457,000  18,317,000
2010 20,987,000  2,044,000  23,031,000
2011 25,358,000  2,742,000  28,100,000
2012 29,694,000  3,604,000  33,298,000
2013 33,960,000  4,713,000  38,673,000
2014 38,089,000  5,841,000  43,930,000
2015 42,352,000  7,076,000  49,428,000
2016 46,914,000  8,357,000  55,271,000
2017 51,809,000  9,688,000  61,497,000
2018 56,757,000  11,139,000  67,896,000
2019 61,752,000  12,647,000  74,399,000
2020 67,010,000  14,090,000  81,100,000
2021 72,748,000  15,578,000  88,326,000
2022 78,926,000  17,115,000  96,041,000

State of Hawaii

 11 07/01/2007 Actuarial Valuation Study
 HSTA VEBA

 6. Sensitivity Analysis

Impact of 1% Change to Healthcare Trend Rates

Results in this report are sensitive to the healthcare trend assumptions.  The following table
shows the impact of a 1.0% increase or decrease in the healthcare trend rate assumption.

 5.0% Discount
Rate - Baseline

Results

 Impact of
1.0% Increase
in the Health
Trend Rate

 Impact of
1.0% Decrease
in the Health
Trend Rate

Present Value of Benefits $2,323,640,000 $3,065,690,000  $1,796,455,000
Funded Status:

Actuarial Accrued Liability $1,596,561,000 $2,036,976,000  $1,273,196,000
Assets $0 $0  $0
Unfunded AAL $1,596,561,000 $2,036,976,000  $1,273,196,000

Annual Required Contribution (ARC):
Normal Cost plus interest  $70,641,000  $97,073,000   $52,480,000
Amortization of Unfunded AAL  $68,313,000  $87,157,000   $54,477,000
Total ARC  $138,954,000  $184,230,000   $106,957,000

State of Hawaii

 12 07/01/2007 Actuarial Valuation Study
 HSTA VEBA

 7. Participant Information

These exhibit summaries contain participant demographic information.

Active Employee Age/Service Distribution

Years of Service
Age 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35+ Total
<25 371   371

25-29 1,443 180   1,623
30-34 830 851 142   1,823
35-39 422 457 829 130   1,838
40-44 303 247 326 666 74   1,616
45-49 252 201 213 370 429 55   1,520
50-54 241 207 222 311 236 330 107   1,654
55-59 184 169 227 375 270 177 261 185 1,848
60-64 87 98 91 169 87 51 49 223 855
65-69 16 18 17 18 12 22 6 48 157
70-74   3 4 5 3 3 1 8 27
75-79   2   2 4
Total 4,149 2,433 2,071 2,044 1,111 638 424 466 13,336

Note:  Hire dates were not provided for 414 active employees.  The distribution of service for these employees was
assumed to be similar to the other employees of similar ages for whom data was available.

Inactive Age Distribution

Age
Deferred
Inactives Retirees Total

< 35 7   7
35-39 74 1 75
40-44 125 1 126
45-49 118 1 119
50-54 134 12 146
55-59 127 284 411
60-64 73 602 675
65-69 3 234 237
70-74 1 117 118
75-79 0 81 81
80+ 0 36 36

Total 662 1,369 2,031

State of Hawaii

 13 07/01/2007 Actuarial Valuation Study
 HSTA VEBA

7. Participant Information (cont.)

Participant Statistics

Retirees
Number of retirees (including

surviving spouses) valued
1,369

Average age of retirees 64.6

Deferred Vested
Number of deferred vested valued 662
Average age of deferred vested 50.0

Actives
Number of actives valued 13,336
Average age of actives 43.6
Average past service 12.3

Participant Distribution Among Health Plans

Retirees
 Single Family Waived Total
HMSA 572 685 n/a 1,257
Kaiser 39 54 n/a 93
Waived n/a n/a 19 19